



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:13153

Order Sheet

WPS No. 1183 of 2019.

Mrs. Sushma v. The State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

14.03.2019	Shri Parag Kotecha, Advocate for petitioner. Shri Jitendra Pali, Dy.A.G. for State. Heard. Admit. Since, all the respondents are represented through the State counsel, issuance of notice stands dispensed with. Also heard on I.A.No.1, which is an application for grant of interim relief. This Court has already in a bunch of Writ Petitions entertained the similar grievance and have also granted an interim protection against the conducting of the counseling after granting appointment to the petitioner therein and also determining the place of posting of the selected employees. The petitioner herein also since being identically placed is entitled for the similar benefits. Accordingly, there shall be a stay of the effect and operation of the order dated 31/12/2018 – Annexure-P/4 until further orders. It is further made clear that pursuant to the order of appointment dated 17/12/2018 and the joining granted to the petitioner on 28/12/2018, the petitioner would be permitted to continue at the same place until further orders. It is made clear that if the respondents have stopped the petitioner from working, they are directed to ensure that the petitioner is permitted to work at the same place. List it on 30/04/2019. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE
-------------------	--