



NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 157 of 2019

- 1** - Akhileshwari Manjhi D/o Shri Suraj Chand Manjhi Aged About 34 Years
Occupation Staff Nurse, Maharani Hospital Jagdalpur, District Bastar,
Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 2** - Smt. Anamika Kashyap W/o Shri Gokul Kumar Aged About 23 Years
Occupation Staff Nurse, Public Health Center N. R. C. Tokapal, District
Bastar, Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 3** - Ku. Sharda D/o Shri Narsaiya Aged About 23 Years Occupation Staff
Nurse, Public Health Center Rotma, District Bastar, Chhattisgarh., District :
Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 4** - Ku. Bharti Korram D/o Shri Guddi Ram Korram Aged About 26 Years
Occupation Staff Nurse, 100-Bed M. C. H. Clinic, Kondagaon District
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 5** - Ku. Sevti Baghel D/o Shri Ghasu Aged About 23 Years Occupation- Staff
Nurse, Public Health Center Mawalibhatha, Jagdalpur, District Bastar,
Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

--- **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

- 1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Health And
Family Welfare, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Mantralaya, Atal Nagar District
Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
- 2** - The Commissioner Cum Director Directorate Health Services, District
Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
- 3** - The Divisional Joint Director Health Services Bastar Division, Jagdalpur,
District Bastar, Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

--- **Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 1580 of 2019**

- 1** - Miss Hemlata Thakur D/o Shri Rajkamal Thakur Aged About 24 Years R/o Kanwar Para, Mahupal Barai, Mongrapal, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 2** - Miss Neera Dhruw D/o Shri Sant Ram Dhruw Aged About 28 Years R/o Infront Of Collectorate Aanwabhata, Dantewada, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 3** - Miss Vimla Kartik D/o Shri Podiya Kartik Aged About 30 Years R/o Ward No.4, Bade Bacheli,post Bacheli ,tehsil Bacheli, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 4** - Miss Shanti Mandavi D/o Shri Dekhnu Ram Manadavi Aged About 31 Years R/o Shitla Para, Village Kuyenar, Post Office Naimed, Kuyenar, Nermed, District Bijapur Chhattisgarh., District : Bijapur, Chhattisgarh
- 5** - Miss Priyanka Bhoyar D/o Shri Kalyan Bhoyar Aged About 27 Years R/o Dumartarai, Khaas, Bakulwahi, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 6** - Miss Ritu Mandavi D/o Shri Dhaniram Mandavi Aged About 27 Years R/o Village Harrakoti ,narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 7** - Miss Rita Usendi D/o Shri Maniram Aged About 26 Years R/o Village Pusagaon, Bijlee, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 8** - Miss Amrita Netam D/o Shri Bhagirathi Netam Aged About 30 Years R/o Ward No. 09, Jhalo Para, Karmoti, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 9** - Miss Seema Thakur D/o Shri Mohan Lal Thakur Aged About 26 Years R/o Hosue No. 55/1, Ward No. 09, Samgbhalpur, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 10** - Miss Geeta Uyake D/o Shri Jagdeo Ram Uyake Aged About 27 Years R/o House No. 84/02, Godo Para, Chichagaon, Gram Pancahayat Chichgaon, Kulhadkatta, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 11** - Miss Reshma Kunjam D/o Shri Ram Nath Kunjam Aged About 28 Years R/o H.No. Type li/ts/ 880, Ward No. 15, Bade Bacheli, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh



12 - Mrs. Sukaro Potai W/o Shri Sumeet Potai Aged About 31 Years R/o Village Benoor, Post Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh

13 - Miss Radhika Shori D/o Shri Rajman Shori, Aged About 25 Years R/o Ward No. 09, Platpara, Village Lubha, Tahsil Makdi, Lubha, District Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

14 - Miss Saibo Mourya D/o Shri Sukhram Mourya Aged About 27 Years R/o 63, Manjarpara, Bhejripadar, Arracote, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

15 - Miss Laxmi Salame D/o Shri Baliram Salame Aged About 27 Years R/o 148, Sahupara, Village Kosmi, Post Khallari, Vishrampuri, District Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

16 - Miss Indira Dehari D/o Shri Narendra Dehari Aged About 26 Years R/o 158, Aspatai Ward, Kondagaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

17 - Miss Anuradha Thakur D/o Shri Shailendra Thakur Aged About 25 Years R/o 215, Shiv Mandir Ward No. 3, Donga Ghat Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

18 - Miss Deepika Andhiya, D/o Shri Manrakhan Andhiya Aged About 29 Years R/o Durga Para, Naimed, District Bijapur Chhattisgarh., District : Bijapur, Chhattisgarh

19 - Miss Archana Jurri D/o Shri Phulchand Aged About 26 Years R/o Malgaon, Kanker, Kokpur, District Kanker, Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh

20 - Mrs. Kanti Jurri W/o Shri Sakharam Aged About 34 Years R/o Hosue No. 36, Dihipara, Ward No. 02, Pandaripani, Junwani, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh

21 - Miss Divya Jaiswal D/o Shri Krishnachand Jaiswal Aged About 24 Years R/o 273, Manjha Para, Ward No. 19, Tendubhata, Arandi, District Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

22 - Miss Tomeshwari Latiya D/o Shri Nandu Ram Latiya Aged About 26 Years R/o Ashram Road, Kanchan Niwas, Atal Bihari Bajpayi Ward, Dharampura, No. 01, Jagdalpur, District Bastar, Chhattisgarh Present Address -Infront Of Old Thana ,bodhghat, Sanjay Gandhi Ward, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh



- 23** - Miss Upasana Kadopi D/o Shri Ashok Kadopi Aged About 26 Years R/o Tahsil Para, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh Present Address Tower Type 01, Hospital Colony, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 24** - Miss Veena Dhaneliya D/o Shri Manmohan Dhaneliya Aged About 26 Years R/o House No. 182, Village Podgaon, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 25** - Miss Priyanka Kallo D/o Shri Shivnath Kallo , Aged About 28 Years R/o House No. 12/09, Shankar Nagar, Ward No.09, Mulla, Post Office Bhanupratappur, Mulla District Kanker, Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 26** - Miss Manisha Netam D/o Shri Sangiram Netam Aged About 27 Years R/o House No. 115, Ward No. 07, Post Office Randhana, Guhaborand, Makdi, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 27** - Mrs Nirmala Netam W/o Shri Sivlal Netam Aged About 35 Years R/o 08 Konado Para, Bahigaon, Keshkal, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 28** - Miss Rakhi Bharti D/o Shri Sampati Bharti Aged About 25 Years R/o Gadiya Para, Chote Deoda, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 29** - Miss Saroj Mandavi D/o Shri Mahendra Singh Mandavi Aged About 28 Years R/o School Para, Garhbengal, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 30** - Miss Sangeeta Markam D/o Shri Ankul Ram Markam Aged About 25 Years R/o 216, Nayapara, Jamgaon,tahsil Narharpur,jamgaon, District Kanker, Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 31** - Miss Divya Netam D/o Shri Shravan Netam Aged About 25 Years R/o Sijhriyapara, Manikpur, Panchayat Manikpur, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 32** - Miss Praphul Markam D/o Shri Charama Ram Markam Aged About 27 Years R/o House No. 54, Village Panchayat Baderajpur, Post Office Baderajpur, Ondaka Para, Vishrampuree, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh



- 33** - Miss Ashunta Korsu D/o Shri Sukku Korsu Aged About 24 Years R/o 38, Tahsilpara, Bijapur, District Bijapur Chhattisgarh., District : Bijapur, Chhattisgarh
- 34** - Miss Pooja Taram D/o Shri Shivprasad Taram Aged About 27 Years R/o Ward No.2, Village Gadhpichwadi, Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 35** - Miss Pallavi Jaiswal D/o Shri Nandlal Jaiwal Aged About 25 Years R/o Bakhrupara, Near Ganesh Mandir, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 36** - Rupesh Kumar S/o Shri Jaisingh Aged About 26 Years R/o Sakdibeda Ward Chihripara, Ward No. 14, Bakulwahi, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 37** - Rudra Prakash S/o Shri Premlal Nag Aged About 25 Years R/o House No. 22/1, Ward No. 1, Gongpal, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 38** - Arun Kumar Nag S/o Shri Raju Ram Nag Aged About 25 Years R/o Maharpara, Mailawada, District Dantewada Chhattisgarh, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 39** - Ratnesh Jurri S/o Shri Rakesh Jurri Aged About 26 Years R/o 118, Patelpara, Mankeshri, Post Office Kanker, District North Bastar Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 40** - Miss Sunita Nag D/o Shri Santuram Nag Aged About 29 Years Nayapara, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 41** - Miss Sunita Usendi D/o Shri Malu Ram Usendi Aged About 29 Years R/o Manjhi Para, Orchha, Narayanpur, District Narayanpur Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 42** - Miss Rameshwari D/o Shri Sukalu Ram Aged About 28 Years R/o Village And Post Tadoki, Tahsil Antagarh, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 43** - Miss Ganga Potai D/o Shri Lachu Ram Aged About 28 Years R/o Village And Post Tadoki, Tahsil Antagarh, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh



- 44** - Misstuleshwari Sahu D/o Shri Punit Ram Sahu Aged About 25 Years R/o House No. Type Iii/ts/7-1t, Near Footbal Ground, Ward No.15,kirandul,district South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 45** - Mrs Sonbati Netam (Darro) W/o Siyaram Darro Aged About 24 Years R/o House No. 265, Satlor, Post Pataud, Satlor, Pataud, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 46** - Mrs. Sunita Das (Rao) W/o Shri Sheron Rao Aged About 36 Years R/o Janakpur Ward,kanker District North Bastar Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 47** - Miss Bhuneshwari Netam D/o Shri Chamru Ram Netam Aged About 32 Years R/o Pandaw Chowk, Bagod, Markatola (Largaon), District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 48** - Miss Bharti Pradhan D/o Shri Dharm Raj Pradhan Aged About 37 Years R/o Ward No. 12, Dehripara, Antagarh, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 49** - Miss Varsha Nag D/o Shri Vishnu Ram Nag Aged About 28 Years R/o Kodagaon, Antagarh, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 50** - Miss Anju Mala Minj D/o Shri B. S. Minj Aged About 26 Years R/o Block Colony, Near Minj Stadium, Bijapur, District Bijapur Chhattisgarh., District : Bijapur, Chhattisgarh
- 51** - Mrs. Renuka Netam W/o Shri Dhaneshwar Netam , 158, Indra, Aavas Para, Badedongar, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh.
- 52** - Miss Sunila Poyam D/o Shri Sukko Ram Poyam Aged About 26 Years R/o R.E.S. Colony, Bade Kilepal01, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 53** - Miss Chandramani Nag D/o Shri Laxminchandra Nag Aged About 27 Years R/o Ward No. 04, Kuakonda, Nayapara,halbaras, District Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 54** - Miss Yasoda Markam D/o Shri Sukdu Ram Markam Aged About 24 Years R/o Talab Para, Hirr, Farasgaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 55** - Miss Vandana Markam D/o Shri Sonu Ram Markam Aged About 25 Years R/o Village Chichadi, Manjhiathagaon, District Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh



56 - Miss Manjulata Gharat D/o Shri Ramkumar Gharat Aged About 25 Years
R/o Ward No. 16, Bhaisa Beda Para, Badedonger, District Kondagaon
Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

57 - Miss Hembati Kashyap D/o Shri Kanhaiyalal Kashyap Aged About 23
Years R/o Badepara Bhatpal, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District :
Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

58 - Miss Maheshwari Netam D/o Shri Lachhoram Netam Aged About 26
Years R/o Nayapara, Village Bhandarshivni, District Kondagaon
Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

59 - Sumitra Benjam W/o Shri Ratan Benjan Aged About 26 Years R/o House
No. 33, Irapa, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur),
Chhattisgarh

60 - Ku. Dropati Samrath, D/o Shri Raising Samrath, Aged About 28 Years
R/o Gram Panchayat Adenga, Attekonhadi Halba Para, Post Adenga,
Keshkal District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon,
Chhattisgarh

61 - Ku. Basanti Markam D/o Shri Sukhram Markam Aged About 30 Years
R/o House No. 73, Ward No. 13, Village Panchayat Kosahardull, Village
Targaon, Post Randhna, Makdi, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District :
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

62 - Ku. Sushila Kange D/o Narsingh Kange Aged About 30 Years R/o
Village Mondenga, Post Chingnar, Narayanpur District Narayanpur,
Chhattisgarh ., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh

63 - Ku. Timpal Pujari D/o Shri Chamra Ram Pujari Aged About 25 Years
R/oward No. 16, Bhaisabeda Para, Badedonger, District Kondagaon
Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

64 - Ku. Jyoti Sodi D/o Shri Pilaram Sodi Aged About 24 Years R/o Sargipal
Para, Kondagaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon,
Chhattisgarh

65 - Ku. Hemlata Korram D/o Shri Pakuray Korram Aged About 25 Years R/o
Nichepara, Alor, Gariyaband, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District :
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh

66 - Ku. Jyoti Dehari D/o Shri Shyamas Dehari Aged About 26 Years R/o
Bande Purani Basti, Bande Colony, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh,
District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh



- 67** - Ku. Savita Shori D/o Shri Shobhsingh Shori Aged About 26 Years R/o Ward No.01, Shantinagar,badedonger, District Kondgaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 68** - Ku.Radhika Rawate D/o Shri Prakash Kumar Rawte Aged About 27 Years R/o Gayata Para, Chaniyagaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 69** - Ku.Kiran Kumeti D/o Shri Manher Singh Kumeti Aged About 26 Years R/o Palki, Bijlee, District Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh., District : Narayanpur, Chhattisgarh
- 70** - Smt. Sawana Thakur (Sonwani) W/o Shri Bhikesh Sonwani Aged About 30 Years R/o Ward No. 13, Village Markatola, Post Markatola, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 71** - Miss Lachhama Baghel D/o Shri Baldev Aged About 24 Years R/o Badepara, Karanpur, Madpal, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 72** - Miss Jayanti Mourya D/o Shri Bitalu Ram Mourya Aged About 27 Years R/o Sosanpal, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 73** - Miss Tulsi Nag D/o Shri Piluram Nag Aged About 27 Years R/o Village Gangloor, Gagda Para, Post Gangaloor, District Bijapur, Chhattisgarh., District : Bijapur, Chhattisgarh
- 74** - Miss Pooja Usendi D/o Shri Chandrashekhar Usendi Aged About 24 Years R/o Raja Para, Kanker, District North Bastar Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 75** - Miss Sarla Nareti D/o Shri Ramesh Nareti Aged About 26 Years R/o Village Umaradah, District Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 76** - Miss Khemin Ravte D/o Shri Ramsingh Ravte Aged About 28 Years R/o Police Line Barsoor, District Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 77** - Miss Barmat Dugge D/o Shri Ram Ji Dugge Aged About 42 Years R/o School Para, Dangra, District North Bastar Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh



- 78** - Miss Jitendri Kashyap D/o Shri Jairam Kashyap Aged About 30 Years
R/o Khameshwari Gali, Pravin Ward No.1, Jagdalpur, District Bastar
Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 79** - Miss Sadhana Maravi D/o Shri G.R. Maravi Aged About 24 Years R/o
Plat Para, Farasgaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District :
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 80** - Miss Abhilasha Markam D/o Shri Baldev Markam Aged About 25 Years
R/o Behind Thana, Farasgaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh., District :
Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 81** - Miss Amrita Moura D/o Shri P.R. Mourya Aged About 24 Years R/o
Thanagudi Para, Neganar , District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District :
Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 82** - Miss Shashikala Taram D/o Shri Jagdish Taram Aged About 24 Years
R/o Village Sorar, Chirchari, Ward No. 11, District Balod, Chhattisgarh.,
District : Balod, Chhattisgarh
- 83** - Miss Divya Kashyap D/o Shri Samlu Ram Kashyap Aged About 25 Years
R/o House No. 11/kh, Ashram Ghera, Atal Bihari Bajpai Ward No.38
Dharampura No. 1, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District :
Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 84** - Miss Bharti Dhruw D/o Shri Umed Ram Dhruw Aged About 25 Years R/o
5th Bataliyan ,c.A. F. Kangoli, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh.,
District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh
- 85** - Miss Archana Netam D/o Shri Anil Kumar Netam Aged About 25 Years
R/o Village And Post Kerabai, Tahsil Makdi, District Kondagaon
Chhattisgarh., District : Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh
- 86** - Miss Pooja Das D/o Shri Utpal Das Aged About 27 Years R/o Ward No.
04,shitla Para Pakhanjur, Pakhanjore Camp, District North Bastar Kanker
Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh
- 87** - Miss Seeta Rana D/o Shri Sampat Aged About 24 Years R/o Ward
No.8,bade Bacheli, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District :
Dantewada, Chhattisgarh
- 88** - Miss Radha Baghel D/o Shri Tularam Baghel Aged About 27 Years R/o
Village Kulnar, Bhluguda, Tahsil Bakawand, District Bastar Chhattisgarh.,
District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh



89 - Miss Indira Nag D/o Shri Bholaram Nag Aged About 30 Years R/o Ward No.15 Barsoor, District South Bastar Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

90 - Miss Nisha D/o Shri Jai Singh Aged About 28 Years R/o Avantika Colony, Pandit Sudarlal Sharma Ward No.32, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

91 - Miss Sanjana Bhawani D/o Shri Vijay Bhawani Aged About 31 Years R/o Rajiv Gandhi Ward No. 33, Jagdalpur, District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

---Petitioner(s)

Verses

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Health And Family Welfare, Ministry, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar,new Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - The Commissioner Cum Director Directorate Health Service, Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - The Divisional Joint Director, Health Services, Bastar Division, Jagdalpur District Bastar Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

--- Respondent(s)

WPS No. 1183 of 2019

Mrs. Sushma W/o Mr. Rikeshwar Kumar Aged About 25 Years Post Staff Nurse ,primary Health Center Kottar Block Charama ,district Uttar Baster Kanker Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh

---Petitioner(s)

Versus

1 - The State Of Chhattisgarh Through Its Secretary Public Health And Family Welfare Department Mahanadi Naya Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Director Cum Commissioner Health Service Indrwati Bhawan 3rd Floor,naya Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Divisional Joint Director Health Service Bastar Division Jagdalpur Chhattisgarh., District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh



4 - Chief Medical And Health Officer District Uttar Bastar Kanker
Chhattisgarh., District : Kanker, Chhattisgarh

--- Respondent(s)

For Respective : Mr. Avinash K. Mishra, Advocate and Ms.
Petitioners Tanusha Pathak, Advocate on behalf of Parag
Kotecha, Advocate
For Respondents : Mr. Rahul Tamaskar, G.A.

(SB:HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANJAY K. AGRAWAL)

Order on Board

19/03/2026

1. The petitioners have filed this writ petition questioning the legality, validity and propriety of the order dated 31.12.2018 passed by the Divisional Joint Director, Health Services, Bastar Division.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the order dated 17.12.2018 has been revoked by order dated 31.12.2018 without affording any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner and thereafter the counseling has already been done and selected candidates have already joined in the respective place of posting, therefore, the impugned order is unsustainable and the same is liable to be set aside.
3. Learned State counsel opposes the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner and supports the impugned order.
4. I have heard counsel for the parties, considered their rival submissions made herein above and perused the material available on record with utmost circumspection.



5. After going through the records, it is evident that the order dated 31.12.2018 has been revoked without affording any opportunity of hearing to the petitioners and the interim order granted by this Court remained in operation for a very long time vide orders dated 11.01.2019, 07.03.2019 & 14.03.2019 passed in WPS Nos. 157 of 2019, WPS No. 1580 of 2019 and WPS No. 1183 of 2019, respectively. In that view of the matter, the impugned order dated 31.12.2018 is set aside, however, the respondents are at liberty to pass fresh order if any administrative exigency so arises.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
JUDGE

Saurabh